


2	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

 

CHANCELLOR’S MESSAGE



3	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

GRADUATE CALENDAR 2020-21

FALL SEMESTER - 2020

Classes Begin  (M) August 17

Last day to drop graduate courses with 100% refund (F) August 21

Last day to drop graduate courses with 50% refund (no refund after this date) (M) August 31

Holiday (Labor Day) (M) September 7

Last day to drop graduate courses with a W (F) October 9

Fall Break (M-T) October 12-13

�anksgiving Break (W-U) November 25 29

Last Day of Classes  (R) December 3

Reading Day  (F) December 4

Final Exam Week  (S-F) December 5-11

Commencement  (S) December 12

SPRING SEMESTER - 2021

Classes Begin  (M) January 11

Last day to drop graduate courses with 100% refund (F) January 15

Holiday (Martin Luther King, Jr. Day) (M) January 18

Last day to drop graduate courses with 50% refund (no refund after this date) (T) January 26

Last day to drop graduate courses with a W (F) March 5

Spring Break  (U-S) March 21-27



4	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

STUDENT RESPONSIBILITY
Students enrolled at UAFS are expected to study this catalog carefully to become familiar with all policies, procedures, and regulations. 
Knowledge of the information contained in the catalog is the responsibility of each student.

�e provisions of this catalog are subject to change and should be considered for informational purposes rather than an irrevocable 
contract between the university and the student.

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FORT SMITH 
5210 GRAND AVENUE, P.O. BOX 3649 
FORT SMITH, AR 72913-3649 
GRADUATE-PROGRAMS@UAFS.EDU

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 
CHANCELLOR’S MESSAGE.......................................................................................................................2

GRADUATE CALENDAR 2020-21...............................................................................................................3

TABLE OF CONTENTS...............................................................................................................................4

UNIVERSITY INFORMATION AND NOTIFICATIONS.....................................................................................5

ADMISSION TO GRADUATE STUDIES......................................................................................................10

GRADUATE TUITION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION...............................................................................12

ACADEMIC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES..............................................................................................15

ACADEMIC SUPPORT AND CAMPUS SERVICES......................................................................................18

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS...............................................................................................................21

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN HEALTHCARE ADMINISTRATION......................................................................22

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN HEALTHCARE ADMINISTRATION COURSE DESCRIPTIONS ...............................24

MASTER OF EDUCATION........................................................................................................................26

MASTER OF EDUCATION COURSE DESCRIPTIONS .................................................................................28

INDEX....................................................................................................................................................30

CAMPUS MAP........................................................................................................................................31



5	



6	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

University is approved by the United States Department of 
Education, the United States Department of Health and Human 
Services, and the Arkansas State Approving Agency for veterans’ 
training. College of Applied Science and Technology programs 
are accredited by the Association of Technology, Management 
and Applied Engineering (ATMAE). �e automotive program 
is certi�ed by the National Automotive Technicians Education 
Foundation (NATEF). �e legal studies program is approved by 
the American Bar Association. School of Education programs 
are accredited by the Council for Accreditation of Educator 
Preparation (CAEP). Nursing programs at the University are 
approved by the Arkansas State Board of Nursing. �e traditional 
BSN and RN-BSN online completion programs are accredited by 
the Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education (CCNE). �e 
surgical technology program is accredited by the Accreditation 
Review Council on Education in Surgical Technology and 
Surgical Assisting through the Commission on Accreditation 
of Allied Health Education Programs (CAAHEP). �e 
dental hygiene program is accredited by the American Dental 
Association’s Commission on Dental Accreditation (CODA). 
�e radiography program is accredited by the Joint Review 
Committee on Education in Radiologic Technology (JRCERT) 
and the diagnostic medical sonography program is accredited by 
the Joint Review Committee of Diagnostic Medical Sonography 
(JRCDMS) through the Commission on Accreditation of Allied 
Health Education Programs (CAAHEP). �e University of 
Arkansas - Fort Smith is an accredited institutional member 
of the National Association of Schools of Music (NASM). �e 
College of Business programs are accredited by the Association 
to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business (AACSB). �e Master 
of Science in Healthcare Administration (Online Program) 
is approved by the Higher Learning Commission. UAFS 
will seek accreditation for the master of science in healthcare 
administration online program from the Commission on 
Accreditation of Healthcare Management (CAHME).

Concealed Carry Weapons on 
UAFS Campus

Arkansas Act 562 allows lawful concealed carry weapon 
(CCW) on public university campuses with certain restrictions.  
�ose who carry on the campus of the University of Arkansas 
Fort Smith, including on properties the university owns apart 
from the main campus, are responsible to know Act 562 and 
other applicable laws. Related university regulations will be 
enforced thoroughly and fairly.

�ose who carry a concealed weapon (as de�ned under AR 
Act 562-2017), with the exception of those authorized to carry 
by virtue of their law enforcement status, must have a current 
Arkansas Enhanced CCW Endorsement Card on their person 
while carrying on campus property.  Certain activities are 
exempted and may be designated as gun-free even for those with 
an enhanced endorsement. With proper noti�cation and signage, 
intercollegiate athletic events, any grievance or disciplinary 
hearing last less than nine hours, and storage in a residential 
facility. �ere are no other exclusions currently in the law. Persons 
on UAFS property who are carrying a concealed weapon are 
required to show their enhanced license to University Police if 
so requested. 

A person on UAFS property who possesses an enhanced 
license and is in possession of a covered �rearm must conceal the 
weapon. Concealed, under AR Code 5-73-301, means to cover 
from observation so as to prevent public view.  “Storage’ is a 
key concept under this law.  Storage in a locked and unattended 
vehicle is allowed in any publicly owned and maintained lot on 
campus, if the weapon is otherwise possessed legally. Storage in a 
residential facility is not allowed. 

To report a concern or incident related to Concealed Carry 
Weapons on campus property, please call University Police at 
479-788-7140. �e full UAFS Policy and procedure may be 
found on the University Police website under Resources.

Copyrighted Materials
It is the policy of the University of Arkansas System and its 

institutions to follow the United States Copyright Law and other 
statutes that protect the rights of copyright owners. All UAFS 
faculty, sta�, and students should use copyrighted materials 
within the con�nes of the statutes and seek guidance from the 
O�ce of the Vice Chancellor for Finance in determining fair 
use. Copyrighted materials include, but are not limited to, 
computer software, audio and video recordings, photographs, 
and written material. Violators are subject to university 
discipline, including suspension, as well as legal liability, even if 

https://uafs.edu/upd/upd-home


7	



8	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

to re�ect expectations based on values essential to such an 
environment and to a �ourishing academic community, such 
as honesty, integrity, respect, and fairness. �at said, we strive 
to recognize and honor core tenets of our free society and our 
academic legacy, such as free speech, the “marketplace of ideas,” 
and free association. �erefore, much expression that may be 
o�ensive, unpopular or both will not be actionable under this 
Code. Further, those who administer the Code attempt to craft 
both hearings and sanctions in a manner that takes into account 
the developmental issues and educational needs of students, as 
well as the well-being of the university community. For details, 
view the Student Code of Conduct in the Student Handbook at 
uafs.edu/university/student-handbook.

UAFS Alcohol Policy - Student possession and use of alcohol 
on university properties, including residential housing, and at 
o�cial university functions held on campus is prohibited. It is 
the policy of the university that the illegal or abusive use of drugs 
or alcohol by employees and students is prohibited on university 
property or as a part of any university activity whether on or 
o� campus. Irresponsible behavior while under the in�uence of 
intoxicants is not to be condoned and may be subject to review 
and/or action by the appropriate judicial body.

UAFS Drug Policy

http://uafs.edu/university/student-handbook
https://www.hlcommission.org/
https://www.hlcommission.org/
https://www.adhe.edu/
https://www.adhe.edu/


9	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

A student wishing to �le a complaint regarding an online 
course or program should complete the online form found on the 
UAFS SARA webpage. �e complainant will be contacted within 
�ve (5) business days after the complaint is received.

Title IX 
Title IX, part of the Education Amendments of 1972, is a 

federal law that prohibits sex discrimination in education. �e 
Vice Chancellor for Student A�airs has primary responsibility for 
compliance with Title IX. Any student discipline case involving 

https://academics.uafs.edu/distance-learning/state-authorization-reciprocity-agreement


10	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

 
ADMISSION TO GRADUATE STUDIES

Opportunities for advanced study are provided to quali�ed 

https://academics.uafs.edu/career-services/graduate-school
https://academics.uafs.edu/career-services/graduate-school


11	

https://admissions.uafs.edu/admissions/apply-now
mailto:graduate-studies%40uafs.edu?subject=


12	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

 
GRADUATE TUITION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UAFS Graduate Studies Tuition
Tuition charges are based on the number of credit hours taken and residency status. Tuition is established by the University of 

Arkansas Board of Trustees and is set annually and subject to change without written notice. Students must pay their tuition and fees 



13	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

Residency Determination
Students are charged tuition rates based on their legal 

residency status. Residency in Arkansas must be established at 
least six consecutive months prior to the beginning of the term 
for reasons other than attendance at UAFS.

Students are classi�ed as:

•	 In-State Residency (students who live in Arkansas)

•	 Out-of-State and International Residency

Any questions regarding residency status must be directed to 
the UAFS Records O�ce. Students can visit the Records O�ce, 
call 479-788-7230, or email records@uafs.edu. 

Students who knowingly give erroneous information in an 
attempt to evade payment of out-of-state fees are subject to 
dismissal from the university.

mailto:records%40uafs.edu?subject=


14	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

state of residence) and the transferor is a member of the 
uniformed service who is serving on active duty.

12.	A member of the armed forces or “covered individual” as 
identi�ed in Section 702 of the Veterans Access, Choice and 
Accountability Act of 2014.

�e policy shall be read to be amended as necessary for 
compliance with the requirements of 38 U.S.C. 3679, as 
amended, and Ark. Code Ann. § 6-60-205. as amended.

Payment Information
Students must pay tuition and any fees in full or set up a 

payment plan by the posted payment deadline. If full payment 
and/or arrangements (�nancial aid or payment plan) have not 
been made by the published deadline, students may be assessed 
a late fee.

Students may make payments online or in the Cashier’s O�ce 
located on the second �oor of the Smith-Pendergraft Campus 
Center. For information on payment deadlines, how to pay 
online, or payment plan options, see Tuition, Fees, and Payments 
on the Graduate Studies website.

Financial Assistance and Scholarships
Students wishing to apply for �nancial aid and/or graduate 

scholarships must contact the UAFS Financial Aid O�ce located 
on the second �oor of the Smith-Pendergraft Campus Center 
or call for information. �e Financial Aid O�ce provides a 
comprehensive program of federal loans, work study, and third 
party assistance. Veterans education bene�ts are also coordinated 
through the Financial Aid O�ce. Students enrolled in at least 
six credit hours are eligible to borrow through the Federal 
Direct Unsubsidized Loan Program or the Direct PLUS Loan 
program for Graduate Students if they qualify. Students who 
are not eligible for the Pell Grant or Supplemental Educational 
Opportunity Grant may qualify for loans. To determine 
eligibility, a student must complete the Free Application for 

http://academics.uafs.edu/academics/graduate-programs
http://fafsa.gov
http://academics.uafs.edu/academics/graduate-programs
https://benefits.va.gov/benefits/
mailto:finaid@uafs.edu


15	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

 
ACADEMIC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Student Responsibility
Students are responsible for knowing and complying with 

the policies and procedures contained herein which govern 
all students.

Academic Advising
A master’s degree will require a minimum of 30 credit hours 

beyond the bachelor’s degree and consist of 5000- and 6000-level 
courses. Speci�c degree programs may vary in the total hours 
required and program requirements. It is vital that students work 
carefully with their assigned graduate advisor in planning their 
program of study. Students will sign a degree plan with their 
graduate advisor and review program and course requirements. 
Students will be required to meet each semester with their 
graduate advisor prior to registration to evaluate progress 
toward the degree, to ensure required paperwork is complete 
and deadlines are met. Ultimate responsibility to enroll in and 
complete degree requirements rests with the student. Students 
should not assume that courses taken at UAFS or elsewhere 
without prior advisor approval will apply to the degree. Any 
exceptions to the degree plan must be approved by the graduate 
advisor, the Program Director, and the O�ce of the Associate 
Provost for Academic A�airs.

Full-Time Enrollment Requirements
Students taking nine or more graduate credit hours per 

semester will be considered full-time students. Students will 
not register for more than 12 credit hours in a single semester. 
If students wish to enroll for more than 12 graduate credits, 
they must receive permission from the Associate Provost for 
Academic A�airs.

http://academics.uafs.edu/academics/graduate-studies


16	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

may withdraw through the 50 percent time frame of 
the course.

c.	 Students may withdraw from a �ve-week summer 
course through 5 p.m. on Friday of the second week 
of the course. Students may withdraw from a ten-week 
summer course through 5 p.m. on Friday of the �fth 
week of the course. Students enrolled in short-term 
courses may withdraw through the 50 percent time 
frame of the course. Students will receive a W on their 
permanent record.

d.	 Failure to attend and/or pay tuition does not constitute 
o�cial withdrawal. Students who are on �nancial aid 
should check with the Financial Aid O�ce prior to 
withdrawing from a class. An appeal of the tuition and 
fee policy, drop dates and late payment fee must be 
made in writing to the registrar no later than the last 
day of classes of the term in question. Appeals must 
demonstrate extenuating circumstances that prevented 
the student from adhering to the speci�c withdrawal 
dates and deadlines in the registration calendar, and must 
include documentation in support of the appeal.

Grades
Final and midterm grades are accessible on the university’s 

intranet. Students can review and print uno�cial copies of their 
current grades and transcripts. Only the �nal grade is posted on 
the o�cial transcript.

�e following grades are used in the grading system and with 
the following meanings and grade points per hour: A=Excellent 
(4), B=Good (3), C=Average (2), F=Failing (0), FX=Failing-
Dishonesty (0), W=Withdraw (0), IP=In-Progress (0), 
CR=Credit (0), and AU=Audit (0).

IN-PROGRESS GRADES
At the end of any semester, a faculty member may assign a 

grade of IP if extenuating circumstances have prevented the 
student from completing all course requirements. An IP grade is 
appropriate ONLY in situations where the student has completed 
at least 75 percent of the course requirements. �e faculty 
member shall make a professional judgment, on a case-by-case 
basis, concerning the e�cacy of assigning an IP grade.

If a grade of IP is assigned, the faculty member will make a 
written contract with the student, list work to be completed, and 
provide a speci�c date for completion of the coursework. �e 
dean of the college must sign o� on the IP grade contract. �e 
faculty member will �le the contract with the registrar.

If a �nal grade has not been assigned by the faculty member 
by the end of the next spring or fall term, the Records O�ce will 
automatically change the IP grade to a grade of F. However, if the 
contract on �le in the Records O�ce has a later completion date, 
that contract date is the �nal deadline for changing an IP to a 
grade of F. �e in-progress grade cannot be extended beyond the 
original date without the permission of the college dean.

ACADEMIC GRADE POLICY
Calculation of the GPA, or grade point average, includes all 

courses numbered 5000 and above taken at UAFS. A temporary 
grade (IP) and those courses for which no numerical equivalents 
are de�ned (CR) are excluded from the computation. Students 

may repeat a course one time. Only two C grades can count 
toward degree requirements. Credit hours earned will be counted 
only once toward graduation; however, the student’s o�cial 
transcript will show all grades received, and the cumulative GPA 
will re�ect all grades.

Academic Standing
Students are expected to maintain a 3.0 cumulative 

GPA for courses required in their program to be in good 
academic standing.

When a student’s cumulative graduate GPA falls below a 3.0 
for completed courses numbered 5000 or above taken at UAFS, 
the student shall be placed on academic probation. �e student 
will be returned to good standing when the overall graduate 
average has been raised to 3.0 or higher. Any student who 
receives three Cs will be dismissed from the program.

Students will be noti�ed in writing when they are placed on 
academic probation or dismissal.

ACADEMIC DISMISSAL BY PROGRAM 
Some programs may impose requirements beyond those of the 

O�ce of Graduate Studies for the maintenance of satisfactory 
academic standing. In any such case, the following requirements 
are made of the program:

•	 Speci�c program requirements are stated clearly in writing and 
given to each student enrolled in the program.

•	 For all programs, any student who receives three Cs will be 
dismissed from the program.

•	 Students may be dismissed without having been placed on 
probation. Noti�cations of dismissal must be made to the 
student in writing, explaining the reasons for the dismissal.

•	 A student can appeal a program dismissal by submitting a 
written appeal to the O�ce of Graduate Studies.

Graduate Council
�e Graduate Council serves to advise the Associate Provost 

for Academic A�airs. �e Graduate Council shall:

•	 Review graduate curriculum proposals

•	 Develop and monitor university-wide policies regarding 
admission, progression, and graduation of graduate students

•	 Review and assign graduate faculty status. 

GRADUATE COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP:
•	 Associate Provost for Academic A�airs, Chair

•	 Two representatives from each college. Graduate Council 
representatives will serve for two-year staggered terms. 
Members of this council will be selected by the college dean 
and may be reappointed without restriction.

OTHER/NONVOTING PARTICIPANTS:
•	 Administrative Support/Administrative Assistant to the 

Associate Provost for Academic A�airs

Appeal Process
Students may appeal policy decisions. A letter of petition 

clearly stating the reason for the appeal must be addressed to the 



17	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

Graduate Appeals Committee, c/o the O�ce of the Associate 
Provost for Academic A�airs. �e appeal must be received within 
seven business days from noti�cation of the policy decision.

Grade Petitioning
A student who believes an error has been made in the 

assignment of a �nal grade must �rst contact the faculty member 
to resolve the issue(s). �e student must initiate contact no later 
than the �rst week of the next term. Should the student remain 
dissatis�ed, he or she may appeal to the program director and 
then to the dean of the college in which the course originates. If 
the dean disagrees with the prior responses, the dean will refer 
the matter to the Graduate Appeals Committee. �e dean will 
respond to the student in writing within seven business days of 
receipt of the written appeal from the student, either denying 
the appeal or indicating that the appeal has been referred to the 
Graduate Appeals Committee. If the dean has upheld the faculty 
and program director’s response, the student may petition the 
Graduate Appeals Committee and should do so no later than ten 
business days from noti�cation. Failure to act within that time 
period disquali�es the student from further pursuit of the matter. 

 �e Graduate Appeals Committee shall be convened within 
14 business days of receipt of the written petition. �e committee 
shall submit its recommendation to the Associate Provost for 
Academic A�airs no later than 21 business days from receipt 
of the petition. �e Associate Provost for Academic A�airs will 
notify the student of the decision within three business days. 
�e student may make a �nal appeal to the Provost and Vice 
Chancellor for Academic A�airs within seven business days upon 
receipt of the decision. �e Provost and Vice Chancellor for 
Academic A�airs will respond within seven business days with 
the �nal decision. �e Grade Petition form is available on the 
Graduate Studies website.

Academic Honesty
UAFS is committed to helping students attain the highest 

level of academic achievement. �at achievement is predicated 
on a foundation of scholastic integrity in all aspects of students’ 
academic work. �is absolute standard of academic honesty 
lies at the heart of any pursuit of learning and the award of any 
degree or certi�cate. All students, faculty, and sta� of UAFS 
are responsible for understanding and abiding by the academic 
honesty policy. �e university supports faculty and sta� in the 
good faith application of these policies as they conduct their 
o�cial duties.

�is policy is only one element of the university’s commitment 
to academic honesty; students will �nd this institutional value, 
and the practice of scholastic integrity, re�ected in many ways in 
all university programs and services.

Academic dishonesty in any form, including using 
unauthorized materials, information, or study aids in any 
academic exercise; plagiarism; forgery; falsi�cation of records; 
unauthorized possession of examinations; any and all other 
actions that may improperly a�ect the evaluation of a student’s 
academic performance or achievement; and the assistance of 
others in any such act, is forbidden.

A faculty member who has proof that a student is guilty of 
academic dishonesty must take appropriate action, up to and 

including, assigning the student a grade of F for the course and 
suspending the student from the class. �e F will be the �nal 
grade and the student will not be allowed to withdraw from the 
course with a W. A description of the incident and the action 
taken will be reported to the appropriate dean and will be placed 
in the student’s �le in the Records O�ce.

�e student may appeal either the �nding of academic 
dishonesty or the penalty, or both, to the Graduate Appeals 
Committee within three (3) business days of noti�cation. Upon 
appeal, a student will be allowed to continue in class until the 
appeal is adjudicated. �e Graduate Appeals Committee acts 
as arbitrator in such situations, pe Stuplaced 

https://academics.uafs.edu/sites/academics.uafs.edu/files/Departments/Records/document/Grade%20Petition%20with%20Academic%20Integrity%20Committee.pdf
https://academics.uafs.edu/sites/academics.uafs.edu/files/Departments/Records/document/Academic%20Honesty%20Appeal.pdf


18	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

 
ACADEMIC SUPPORT AND CAMPUS SERVICES

Boreham Library 
�e Boreham Library at the University of Arkansas - Fort 

Smith provides a wide variety of resources to support graduate 
programs. �e library holds a growing number of electronic 
databases in business, management, leadership, health, and 
education. Many of these have full text articles and many others 
are indexes to articles. �ese include ABI Inform, Business 
Source Elite, Lexis Nexis, Education Research Complete, 
Education Next, ERIC, and the Professional Development 
Center. Abstracts from many other journals are available in 
databases, and those articles not available in full text may be 
obtained quickly and provided to users via interlibrary loan 
using email, fax, or regular mail. In addition, the library provides 
research guides and tutorials for students from links on the 
library website. Reference librarians are available to provide 
general or discipline speci�c instructional sessions targeted to 
assigned research projects. Current health sciences faculty often 
request these sessions. �e electronic reserves module of the 
library automation system allows students to conveniently access 
articles, class notes, and other homework or related assignments 
made by faculty. Students are directed to the Boreham Library’s 
website which has detailed instructions and information 
concerning library services for o�-campus students.

�e library also holds extensive electronic resources in health 
sciences available both in-house and from remote locations. 
�is comprehensive collection includes over 17,000 nationally 
recognized journal titles in the databases such as Cumulative 
Index for Allied Health Literature (CINAHL), Cochrane Library, 
Health Source Nursing, Medline, Pub Med, and Science Direct. 

Zotero is the most recent addition to the library’s resources. 
Zotero is a Firefox extension bibliographic tool designed to 
help gather, organize, cite, and share research sources. It is 
recommended by hundreds of institutions from around the 
world, including MIT, Stanford, and Yale. Boreham Library has 
placed a tutorial link on the library website to assist students who 
need help using the resource. �e library sta� works diligently 
to provide resources and services that can be independently used 

by students and provide the �exibility needed for library research 
and are always available for assistance.

Students enrolled in a totally online program have access to 
a wide variety of library resources and services. �rough a user-
friendly library website, students can access from o� campus 
approximately one hundred reference databases holding more 
than 55,000 full text scholarly journals, newspapers, and other 
information sources. �e library has made a special e�ort to 
obtain full-text documents if available. Resources not held by the 
library may be requested using the library’s online interlibrary 
loan service. �is allows students to place and monitor the status 
of their requests online. Documents can be sent by email or 
by fax to students. �e library has a collection of over 25,000 
electronic books which may be easily accessed from the library 
web site. �ese e-books are recent titles and cover many subject 
areas. In addition, faculty may submit articles, class notes, and 
assignments to the library’s electronic reserve module making 
them available online for students in their speci�c classes. “Ask 
a Librarian” reference service with a quick response to questions 
posed is also o�ered by the library. Reference librarians have 
created and placed many discipline-speci�c research guides on 
the site to help students with their processes and are available 
to assist by phone or email, if needed. �e library website 
has information on how students can connect from home to 
online resources.

All students have access to computers within the library 
proper and within the 24-hour study zone. Individual and 
group study rooms provide good space for students working on 
collaborative projects.

Career Services
Career Services o�ers employment assistance and additional 

graduate school information for current students and graduates. 
Employment services include resume building and interview 
skills assistance, job listings, job-market information, and job/
career fairs. In addition, Career Services serves as a link between 
UAFS students and employers in an e�ort to provide applicable 

http://library.uafs.edu/


19	

http://academics.uafs.edu/career-services/career-services-home
mailto:techsupport@uafs.edu
http://my.uafs.edu
http://academics.uafs.edu/records/records
mailto:records@uafs.edu
http://uafortsmith.bncollege.com
http://uafortsmith.bncollege.com


20	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

http://academics.uafs.edu/academic-success/ada-services


21	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

 
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Degree Program Requirements
�e following requirements apply to all graduate degree 

programs. Candidates must �le a graduation application with 
their program advisor. Upon completion of all requirements for 
the master’s degree, candidates are certi�ed for graduation by the 
Registrar of the university. Degrees are publicly conferred at each 
university commencement.

�e student’s graduate degree program requirements are 
those speci�ed in the Graduate Catalog at the time a student is 
accepted into the program and has begun the program of study. 
If courses are deleted, appropriate course substitutions will be 
determined with the graduate advisor. 

If a student is not enrolled for at least two consecutive 
semesters (including summer term), the student must re-apply 
and follow the program requirements of the new catalog.

Graduation Requirements
Students are responsible for knowing the graduation 

requirements of their degree program. Students must satisfy 
all Graduate Studies program requirements and speci�c 
degree requirements of their graduate program, and submit an 
graduation application in order to graduate.

Any student completing degree requirements at the conclusion 
of the spring or summer semesters must apply for graduation by 
November 15; any student completing degree requirements at 
the end of the fall semester must apply by May 1. 

A student must complete graduation requirements under 
provisions of the graduate catalog within a six-year period. If a 
student does not complete graduation requirements within this 
time frame, he or she will be required to meet the graduation 
requirements of the current graduate catalog.



22	



23	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

information, email graduate-studies@uafs.edu or call (479) 788-
7518. 

To ensure the application is processed in a timely manner, 
submit all application materials by published deadlines. All 
required documents must be sent to:

OFFICE OF GRADUATE STUDIES 
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FORT SMITH 

5210 GRAND AVE. 
P.O. BOX 3649 

FORT SMITH, AR 72913
Transcript Note

•	 If mailing o�cial transcripts from all colleges and 
universities attended, they must be in o�cial, sealed, 
school envelopes that have been sent to the student. Do 
not open the envelopes, as transcripts not in the original, 
sealed envelopes, will not be considered o�cial.  

•	 Transcripts may be sent by mail or electronically 
to the UAFS Registrar’s O�ce from the individual 
institution(s).

•	 If courses/degrees have been completed previously 
from UAFS, the O�ce of Graduate Studies will obtain 
transcripts from the UAFS Registrar’s O�ce. 

Required admission documents are kept for one full year. If the 
student does not enroll after one year, all documents are purged.

Graduation Requirements
Students must satisfy all graduation requirements as listed 

in the Graduation Requirements. Students must maintain a 
minimum 3.0 GPA in degree requirements.

Program Course Requirements
FOUNDATION CORE REQUIREMENTS - 18 HOURS

MHCA 5003 Healthcare Systems

MHCA 5013 Healthcare Policy and Governance

MHCA 5023 Organizational Behavior in Healthcare 

MHCA 5033 Healthcare Law and Ethics

MHCA 5043 Research in Healthcare Administration

MHCA 5053
Fundamentals of Financial Management in 
Healthcare

INTERMEDIATE CORE REQUIREMENTS - 9 HOURS

MHCA 5603 Population Health

MHCA 5613
Leadership and Managing Healthcare 
Organizations 

MHCA 5623 Strategic Planning in Healthcare  

ADVANCED CORE - 9 HOURS

MHCA 6013 Information Systems Management in Healthcare

MHCA 6023 Managed Care and Reimbursement Systems 

MHCA 6033 Healthcare Quality Improvement

THESIS/PROJECT - 4 HOURS

MHCA 6104 Graduate Project in Healthcare Administration

Total Hours: 40

Recommended Sequence of Courses
MASTER OF SCIENCE IN HEALTHCARE ADMINISTRATION 
(ONLINE PROGRAM) 
MAJOR CODE 7002

FALL SEMESTER - 9 HOURS

MHCA 5003 Healthcare Systems

MHCA 5013 Healthcare Policy and Governance

MHCA 5023 Organizational Behavior in Healthcare

SPRING SEMESTER - 9 HOURS

MHCA 5033 Healthcare Law and Ethics

MHCA 5043 Research in Healthcare Administration

MHCA 5053
Fundamentals of Financial Management in 
Healthcare

SUMMER SEMESTER - 9 HOURS

MHCA 5603 Population Health

MHCA 5613
Leadership and Managing Healthcare 
Organizations

MHCA 5623 Strategic Planning in Healthcare 

FALL SEMESTER - 9 HOURS

MHCA 6013 Information Systems Management in Healthcare

MHCA 6023 Managed Care and Reimbursement Systems

MHCA 6033 Healthcare Quality Improvement

SPRING SEMESTER - 4 HOURS

MHCA 6104 Graduate Project in Healthcare Administration

Total Hours 40

mailto:graduate-studies%40uafs.edu?subject=




25	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

MHCA 6033	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
HEALTHCARE QUALITY IMPROVEMENT	

Prerequisites: MHCA 5603 Population Health, MHCA 
5613 Leadership and Managing Healthcare Organizations, and 
MHCA 5623 Strategic Planning in Healthcare

Covers varied types of healthcare quality improvement, 
emphasizing real world applications, the systems approach to 
quality improvement, and team problem solving. Strategies 
and practical tactics are presented as approaches to healthcare 
improvement and quality patient care.INDEX



http://uafs.edu/apply
mailto:graduate-studies%40uafs.edu?subject=




28	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

MASTER OF EDUCATION
 COURSE DESCRIPTIONS

MED  Master of Education - 
Core Requirements
MED 5003	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
ACTION RESEARCH IN EDUCATION
    Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program	

Fundamentals and methods of action research in education 
including needs assessment, proposal problem and purpose 
statements, writing style, literature review, research designs, data 
collection, data analysis, and report writing.

MED 5013	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
ADVANCED EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY
    Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program	

Provides an in-depth study of the major theories, research, 
and applications of e�ective learning approaches that empower 
teachers to better understand how students learn. Identify barriers 
to learning, reducing their e�ects, and focusing on developing 
and implementing teaching practices.

MED 5023	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
CURRENT AND HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVES
    Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program	

Study of the historical foundations of education. Covers 



29	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

MELA 5123	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
REGIONAL/GEOGRAPHIC TOPICS IN LITERATURE	
Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program

A reading intensive and focused study of the literature of 
a speci�c geography or region. Students will engage in the 
process of critical analysis as they study the literature of the 
speci�ed region.

MELA 5213	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
SHAKESPEARE	

Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program
A reading intensive and focused critical study of Shakespeare’s 

major works, including selected comedies, tragedies, and 
histories. Along with an intensive focus on the author’s literary 
work, a close analysis of the historical and cultural context will 
be included.

MELA 5223	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
SEVENTEENTH CENTURY BRITISH LITERATURE	
    Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program

A reading intensive and focused critical study of major works 
in poetry, prose, and plays from the Renaissance in Europe. 
Along with an intensive focus on the literary works, a close 
analysis of the authors’ historical and cultural context will 
be included.

MELA 5243 	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
VICTORIAN LITERATURE	
    Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program

A reading intensive and focused study of the literature and 
print culture of nineteenth-century British literature. Students 
will engage in the process of critical analysis as they study the 
literature of the Victorian era.

MELA 5773	 3 CR (3 LEC) 
EIGHTEENTH CENTURY BRITISH LITERATURE
    Prerequisite: admission in the M.Ed. program

A reading intensive and focused critical study of literature 
 



30	

T
A

B
LE

 O
F

 C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

IN
D

E
X

A
Academic Dismissal by Program............................................................  16
Academic Grade Policy..........................................................................  16
Academic Honesty..................................................................................  17
Academic Policies and Procedures..........................................................  15
Academic Standing................................................................................  16
Academic Support and Campus Services...............................................  18
Accreditations..........................................................................................  5
ADA Services.........................................................................................  19
Admission to Graduate Studies............................................................... 10
Advising.................................................................................................  15
A�rmative Action...................................................................................  6
Alcohol/Drug Policy................................................................................  8

B
Bookstore..............................................................................................  18
Boreham Library...................................................................................  19

C
Campus Map..........................................................................................  31
Concealed Carry Weapons......................................................................  6
Copyrighted Materials.............................................................................  6

D
Degree Program Requirements...............................................................  21
Denial of Admission...............................................................................  11
Direct Consolidation Loans..................................................................  14
Direct PLUS Loans...............................................................................  14
Direct Unsubsidized Loans....................................................................  14
Diversity..................................................................................................  6

E
Equal Opportunity..................................................................................  6

F
FERPA.....................................................................................................  7
Financial Aid O�ce..............................................................................  14
Financial Assistance and Scholarships....................................................  14
Full-Time Enrollment Requirements....................................................  15

G
Grade Petitioning...................................................................................  17
Grades...................................................................................................  15
Graduate Council..................................................................................  16
Graduation Requirements......................................................................  21

I
ID Card.................................................................................................  19
In-Progress Grades.................................................................................  16
International Students...........................................................................  10

M
Master of Education..............................................................................  26
Master of Education Course Descriptions.............................................  28
Master of Science in Healthcare Administration...................................  22
Master of Science in Healthcare Administration Course Description .....24

Mission.....................................................................................................  7

N
Non-Degree Student Admission.............................................................  11

O
O�ers of Admission...............................................................................  10
Online Courses.....................................................................................  19

P
Payment Information............................................................................  12
Policy Statement......................................................................................  9
Provisional Student Admission...............................................................  11

R
Refund of Tuition..................................................................................  13
Registration...........................................................................................  15
Residency Determination......................................................................  13
Role and Scope........................................................................................  5

S
State Authorization Reciprocity Agreement.............................................  8
Student Conduct......................................................................................  7
Student Responsibility.......................................................................  4, 15

T
Testing Services......................................................................................  19
Title IX....................................................................................................  9
Tobacco-Free Campus Policy...................................................................  8
Transcripts.......................................................................................  10, 19
Transfer Credit........................................................................................  11
Tuition and Financial Information........................................................  12

V
Values and Vision....................................................................................  5

INDEX




